that are not secured by deeds of trust or mortgages on real estate, and that are repayable in 
substantially equal consecutive monthly payments. A licensee may charge and collect interest on 
these loans, not to exceed the following rates:

(1)	 With respect to a loan with a loan amount at origination not exceeding twelve 
thousand dollars ($12,000), thirty‑three percent (33%) per annum on that part of 
the unpaid principal balance not exceeding four thousand dollars ($4,000), 
twenty‑four percent (24%) per annum on that part of the unpaid principal 
balance exceeding four thousand dollars ($4,000) but not exceeding eight 
thousand dollars ($8,000), and eighteen percent (18%) per annum on that part of 
the remainder of the unpaid principal balance.

(2)	 With respect to a loan with a loan amount at origination exceeding twelve 
thousand dollars ($12,000), eighteen percent (18%) per annum on the 
outstanding principal balance.

Interest shall be contracted for and collected at the applicable simple interest rate applied to the 
unpaid portion of the amount financed.

(b)	 In addition to the interest permitted in this section, a licensee may assess at closing a fee